Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
   January 2000                                                                    Quota
QTA-1
Quota
This chapter provides record formats to permit users to query the Quota File for
a specific country, tariff number, category and/or visa requirements.
RECORD DESCRIPTIONS
Record Identifier U1 (Input)........ ............. .............. ............. ............. .............. ............. ............. ..QTA-4

Description 20AN 14-33 C A narrative description of the quota item.
Quota Type 1A 34 M A code indicating the quota type. Valid
Quota Type Codes are:
A = Absolute
L = Low Rate
H = High Rate
C = Combined Total
Quantity to Date 11N 35-45 M The total amount to date charged against the
quota.
Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
   January 2000                                                                    Quota
QTA-11
Record Identifier U3 (Output)
Data Element Length/
Class
Position Status Description Note
Hold Indicator 1X 46 C A code of * (asterisk) indicates all incoming
transactions go in a hold file; otherwise, it is
space filled.
Last Quota
Transaction Date
6AN 47-52 M The numeric date in MMDDYY (month,
day, year) format representing the last quota
transaction date. If there have been no
transactions, spaces are returned.
Date of Status 6N 53-58 M A numeric date in MMDDYY (month, day,
year) format representing the date the query
was processed.
Time of Status 4N 59-62 M The time the query was processed in
HHMM (hour and minute) military time
format.
Second Tariff
Number
10AN 63-72 C An 8- to 10-position code located in the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United
States Annotated (HTS) representing the
second tariff number. This code is the same
as that contained in Record Identifier U1.
Filler 8AN 73-80 M Space fill.
  Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
   QTA-12                                                                             Quota                                                                   January
2000
Record Identifier U4 (Output)
This is a conditional quota output record that provides an error message if the query is only for
quota. If the query is for visa or visa and quota, the error message is returned on Record Identifier
U9.
Record Identifier U4 (Output)
Data Element Length/
Class
Position Status Description Note
Control Identifier 1A 1 M Must always equal U.
Record Identifier 1N 2 M Must always equal 4.
Tariff Number or
Textile Category
Number
10AN 3-12 M The tariff number or category number
contained in Record Identifier U1.
Country of Origin 2A 13-14 M The International Organization for
Standardization (ISO) country code
representing the country of origin.  Valid
ISO codes are listed in Appendix B.
Error Message 40X 15-54 M A narrative message identifying the possible
error condition.
Date of Status 6N 55-60 M A numeric date in MMDDYY (month, day,
year) format representing the date the query
was processed.
Time of Status 4N 61-64 M The time the query was processed in
HHMM (hour and minute) military time
format.
Second Tariff
Number
10AN 65-74 C An 8- to 10-position code located in the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United